



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Trent A. Travis , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
I am an employee of Brewer & Company of WV, Inc. ; and,					
I do hereby attest that Brewer & Company of WV, Inc. (Company Name)					
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
Printed Name: <u>Trent A. Travis</u>					
Signature: Trent A. Travis					
Title: Service and Inspection Sales					
Company Name: Brewer & Company of WV, Inc.					
Date: 05/04/2022					
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,					
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of May , 2022					
By Commission expires March 28, 2027					
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JILL M. MORRIS 5180 Coal River Rd. Tornado, WV 25202 My Commission Expires March 28, 2027 Rev. July 7, 201					
agrange N					

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,	That we, the u	ındersigne	d, Brewe	er & Company	of West Virginia, Inc	С.
of	Martinsburg ,,	W	, 8	as Princip	al, and Ohio Fa	armers Insurance Co	ompany
of	Westfield Center , OH	, a	corporation	n organiz	ed and existing	under the laws of the S	State of
<u>OH</u>	with its principal office in the City	of Westfie	eld Center	, as	Surety, are held	and firmly bound unt	o the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Fiv	e Percent of A	mount Bid		(\$59	6) for the paymen	nt of which,
well and	truly to be made, we jointly and severally bi	ind ourselves,	our heirs, a	administra	ators, executors,	successors and assig	ns.
	The Condition of the above obligation is					_	
	ent of Administration a certain bid or propos						
Fire Su	ppression Systems Inspection / Mainte	enance					
attached the agre- full force event, ex way imp waive no	NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and hereto and shall furnish any other bonds a ement created by the acceptance of said bid and effect. It is expressly understood and acceed the penal amount of this obligation as The Surety, for the value received, hereby a ired or affected by any extension of the ti tice of any such extension. WITNESS, the following signatures and sear by Principal individually if Principal is an in	and insurance of the control of the	equired by igation shane liability of agrees that ch the Obland Surety	the bid on Il be null a of the Sur at the obliq ligee may	r proposal, and and void, otherw rety for any and gations of said \$ accept such b	shall in all other respective this obligation shall all claims hereunder and claims hereunder shall claims and its bond shall, and said Surety down a proper officer of Princer	cts perform ill remain in shall, in no all be in no bes hereby
Principal	Seal			Brew		of West Virginia, Ir	ic.
				_	(Na	me of Principal)	
				Ву	(Must he Pro	sident, Vice President,	AZ
						Authorized Agent)	OI .
				8		(Title)	
Surety Se	aal			Ohio	Farmers Insur	ance Company	
						me of Surety)	
				By:	S. Setbe, Licensed WV	Resident Agent Attorney-i	in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint
ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, GARY R. FREEMAN, KIMBERLY S. BURDETTE, JAIME L.

CARPENTER, TAMMY S. SELBE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

'Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 27th day of JANUARY A.D., 2022.

Corporate MARUE Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina VALIONAL

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By Gary W. Stumper, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 27th day of JANUARY A.D., 2022, before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Hartford, CT; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina SS.:

SS.

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of A.D., 2022



CIONAL



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

Location Line Item(s) Description		Description	Unit Pricing	Total Pricing	
	13.1.1	Fire Suppression System Annual Inspections	\$ 540.00		
	13.3.1	Sprinkler Waterflow Annual Inspections	\$ 540.00		
Diamond Building	13.4.1	Backflow Annual Inpsections	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,540.00	
	13.5.1	Fire Panel and Fire Alarm System Annual Inspections	\$ 900.00	φ 2,5 4 0.00	
	13.6.1	Fire Extinguisher Annual Inspections	\$ 450.00		
Diamond Building	13.2.1	Clean Agent Systems Semi-Annual Inspections	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	
DUMD Basking Comme	13.4.1	Backflow Annual Inpsections	\$ 110.00		
DHHR Parking Garage	13.6.1	Fire Extinguisher Annual Inspections	\$ 490.00	\$ 600.00	

CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE

All Locations	13.9.1	Corrective Maintenance Labor Hourly Rate \$ Rate = Unit Pricing \$ Rate x 100 hours = Total Pricing	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	
	METTING OF THE HE		% Parts Mark-Up	Toggether and the second	
	13.9.1	Corrective Maintenance Parts Mark-Up M = % Mark-Up	18 %		
All Locations		Parts Price + % Markup Example: \$5,000 Parts and a 15% Mark-Up \$5,000 parts X 1.15 = \$5,750 Total Pricing		\$ 5,900.00	

Total Pricing (Testing, Inspection and Corrective Maintenance)

Total Pricing (\$)
\$ 19,940.00

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title) Trant A. Travis Service and Inspection Sales

(Printed Name and Title) Trent A. Travis Service and Inspection Sales

(Address) 3601 7th Ave., Charleston, WV 25387

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) P: (304)-744-5314 F: (304)-744-4899

(email address) trent.travis@brewerfire.com

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

Brewer & Company of WV, Inc.					
(Company)					
Trent A. Travis Trent A. Travis	Service and Inspection Sales				
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)					
Trent A. Travis Service and Inspection Sales	04/27/2022				
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) 304-744-5314 304-744-4899					
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)					
trent.travis@brewerfire.com					
(Email Address)					

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: HHR2200000002

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

		Numbers Received: ox next to each addendum	received	1)		
1	/]	Addendum No. 1]	Addendum No. 6	
1	/]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7	
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8	
I]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9	
Ţ]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10	
further und discussion	lers he	stand that any verbal repre ld between Vendor's repre	esentation esentativ	n m es a	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I ade or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only the ifications by an official addendum is binding.	
Brewer and Company of WV, INC.						
Company						
	Trent A. Travis					
	Authorized Signature					
	05/04/2022					
			8===		Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ HHR2200000002

Fire System Testing, Inspections, and Corrective Maintenance

- 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
- 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 11.6. Vendor may be required to complete a background inquiry and complete said background check before providing any services specified in this contract at some locations listed under Purpose and Scope.
- 11.7. Vendor is to provide all PPE equipment and follow ALL COVID19 guidelines required by this state facility. Refer to link below: https://governor.wv.gov/Pages/Statewide-Indoor-Face-Covering-Requirement.aspx

12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Trent A. Travis

Telephone Number: 304-741-5404

Fax Number: 304-744-4899

Email Address: _trent.travis@brewerfire.com